The Directors believe that the Proposed A Share Issue will further broaden the
Company’s funding channels, and thereby improve the Company’s capital structure
and its debt financing capacity. In addition, the Proposed A Share Issue will provide
the Company with financial resources for the specific needs as stipulated in the
paragraph headed “Use of Proceeds” above and improve the competitiveness of the
Group. The Directors believe that the Proposed A Share Issue will enhance the
profile and corporate image of the Group, and is beneficial to the long term
development of the Group. The Directors consider that the Proposed A Share Issue is
in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Effects of the Proposed A Share Issue

Assuming that a total of 300,000,000 A Shares of RMB0.20 each are issued
under the Proposed A Share Issue and the Company will not issue any additional
Shares prior to the Proposed A Share Issue, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after the Proposed A Share Issue is set out as
follows:

Immediately before the
completion of the

Proposed A Share Issue

Immediately after the
completion of the

Proposed A Share Issue

Domestic Shares
– Existing Shares 472,975,091 61.41% 472,975,091 44.19%
– A Shares to be issued* – – 300,000,000 28.03%

H Shares* 297,274,000 38.59% 297,274,000 27.78%

Total number of Shares 770,249,091 100% 1,070,249,091 100%

* The Company expects that all H Shares and A Shares are held by public Shareholders and therefore

they will constitute the public float.

The Company expects that it will be able to satisfy the public float
requirements set out under the Listing Rules after the completion of the Proposed A
Share Issue.

Listing of A Shares

As at the Latest Practicable Date, no application has been made by the
Company to any Relevant Authorities in relation to the Proposed A Share Issue. The
Company will submit an application to the CSRC for the Proposed A Share Issue
after Shareholders’ approvals have been obtained at the EGM and the Class